

NO. 05-35774

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES,

WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.
PLAINTIFF INTERVENORS/APPELLEES,

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE, ET AL.
PLAINTIFF INTERVENORS/APPELLEES

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL,
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS,

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, ET AL.
DEFENDANT INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
THE HONORABLE THOMAS S. ZILLY

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE, WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC
CENTRAL COMMITTEE, PLAINTIFF IN INTERVENTION, RESPONDING
TO THE OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE

David T. McDonald, WSBA # 5260
Jay Carlson, WSBA # 30411
Preston Gates & Ellis LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
Tel: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Plaintiff Intervenors - Appellees
Washington State Democratic Central Committee, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Standard of Review.	7
B. Political Parties Have a First Amendment Right to Limit Their Affiliation with Candidates that are Severely Burdened by Initiative 872.	7
1. Political Parties Have the Right <i>Not</i> to Associate.	7
2. The Right to Be Selective About Political Associations Is Important to the Democratic Party.	7
3. Initiative 872 Damages the Democratic Party.	8
C. The Right of Organizations to Protect Their Names from Political Hi-jacking is Well-Established.	10
D. The grange’s Artificial Distinction Between Stating a “Party Preference” and Stating a “Party Affiliation” was Correctly Rejected by the District Court.	13
E. Initiative 872 is an Unwarranted Interference with the Right of Political Parties to Select Their Nominees.	14
F. Initiative 872 is not Severable and Must be Declared Unconstitutional in Total.....	15
G. The Democratic Party is Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees Against the Grange.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567, 120 S.Ct. 2401 (2000)	passim
<i>Cornell Univ. v. Messing Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 285 A.D. 490 (1955).....	12
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 318 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Reed v. Democratic Party of Washington</i> , 540 U.S. 1213, 124 S.Ct. 1412 (2004)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992)	6, 11
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996)	16
<i>Guard v. Jackson</i> , 83 Wn.App. 325, 921 P.2d 544 (1996).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933 (1983).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338 (1995)	11
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 11
<i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995).....	16
<i>Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Washington v. Most Worshipful Universal Grand Lodge, A. F. & A. M. of Washington</i> , 62 Wn.2d 28, 381 P.2d 130 (1963).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Attorney General of the State of N.J.</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Purcell v. Summers</i> , 145 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1944)	13
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 81 Wn.2d 234 (1972).....	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351, 117 S.Ct. 1364 (1997)	10
<i>United States Jaycees v. San Francisco Junior Chamber of Commerce</i> , 354 F. Supp. 61 (N.D. Cal. 1972)	13
<i>Washington State Democratic Party v. Reed</i> , 388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Democratic Party</i> , 541 U.S. 957, 124 S.Ct. 1663 (2004).....	1

<i>Washington State Republican Party et al. v. Logan, et al.</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 907 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 15, 2005)	passim
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 965 F.2d 1196 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19
WAC 434-215-015.....	4, 15
WAC 434-230-040.....	4
WAC 434-230-170.....	3, 4
Other Authorities	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4 th Ed. 2000).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Washington Constitution, Art. 1, Sec. 15	14
